
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 4th February, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Mahir Demir (Chair), Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, 
Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Yvonne Denny (Church representative) and Luci Davin (Parent 
Governor representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 18 December 2018.   
 

7. HARINGEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDRENS BOARD  (PAGES 9 - 
54) 
 
(i) To receive and comment on the Annual Report of Haringey Local 

Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) (attached); 
 

(ii) To receive an update on progress with the implementation of the 
recommendations of the recent Joint Area Targeted Inspection of the 
multi-agency response to abuse and neglect.  

 
8. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND PERFORMANCE  (PAGES 55 - 72) 

 
To report on educational attainment and performance in recent tests and 
examinations. 
 

9. SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS  (PAGES 73 - 76) 
 
To consider and comment on an overview of current action to address school 
exclusions and, in particular, the outcome of the detailed analysis of fixed 
term exclusions. 
 



 

10. REVIEW ON SUPPORT TO CHILDREN FROM REFUGEE FAMILIES  
(PAGES 77 - 78) 
 
To receive an update on the implementation of the recommendations of the 
Panel’s review on support to children from refugee families. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 79 - 88) 
 
To consider the Panel’s workplan for 2018-20. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 
5 March (SEND Review Evidence Session); 
 
7 March;  
 
12 March (SEND Review Evidence Session); and 
 
19 March (provisional joint meeting with Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel on 
transition). 
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday 24 January 2019 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER 2018 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Mahir Demir (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Julie Davies, Josh Dixon and Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny (Church representative) and 
Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of 
filming at the meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Mr Chapman. 
 

27. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

29. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 8 November 2018 be approved. 
 

31. SCRUTINY OF THE 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET/5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2019/20-2023/24)  
 
Councillor Weston, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, stated that she felt 
that the proposed budget savings were both deliverable and achievable.  Of particular 
note was the fact that they strengthened early help and protected 
[...]
th the family and if it was safe to 
do so.  Only three such cases had been identified so far as the service was taking a 
cautious approach.  Councillor Weston reported that the service had a moral and legal 
responsibility to meet the needs of children.  A large amount of work went into 
ensuring that they were placed in the right setting for them.  They sought to be as 
realistic as possible in their projections but the service was ultimately demand led. 
 
The Panel noted that the Staffing and Remuneration Committee had considered a 
report on the recruitment and retention of social workers within the Children’s Service 
at its meeting on 17 December and it was agreed that this would be circulated to 
Panel Members.   
 
The Panel considered in detail the proposals relating to its terms of reference as 
follows: 
 

 P1; Reducing Agency Spend on Social Work Staff; 
In answer to a question, Ms Graham reported that the posts that were most 
difficult to recruit to were those that were front line.  These were demanding 
and often stressful posts.  There was a lot of mobility amongst staff and a 
significant number were choosing to work for agencies now.  In answer to 
another question, she stated that the service was seeking to strengthen 
learning and development for staff and work was taking place with partners to 
progress this so that learning could be undertaken together, which had the 
added benefit of building stronger relationships. 

Page 2



 

 

 

 P2: Reducing Operational Costs; 
In respect of the reducing the management costs of running Children’s Centres, 
the Panel noted that these would affect the three centres that were directly run.  
The aim was to rationalise management costs across them whilst improving the 
quality of practice.  The Cabinet Member reported that consultation had taken 
place with relevant trade unions.  Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Early Help 
and Prevention, agreed to provide further details of the proposed reductions.  
The reductions in management staffing were intended to be achieved through 
voluntary redundancies and there had already been a number of applications.  
Council Policies for organisational change would be followed 

 
Panel Members commented that voluntary redundancy had a cost and those 
who might wish to take advantage of it often had specific skills that the Council 
should be looking to retain.   

 
In respect of the proposal to deliver more support to less complex cases 
through the greater use of family support workers, the Panel noted that there 
would still be some social worker input as appropriate.   

 

 P3: Reducing the Cost of Placements; 
The Cabinet Member reported that targets for the recruitment and retention of 
foster carers had been achieved for this year. In answer to a question, Ms 
Gibson reported that promoting independence amongst SEND children was a 
priority.  However, independent travel training would only be offered to those 
young people placed out-of-borough where this was appropriate. Training was 
already being offered successfully for those placed in-borough. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that promoting independence 
amongst SEND children was the priority.  However, independent travel training 
would only be offered to those young people placed out-of-borough who were 
felt to have the potential to benefit from it.  Training was already being offered 
successfully for those placed in-borough. 

 
In respect of the proposed savings in supported housing for young care 
leavers, Ms Graham reported this proposal was concerned with managing the 
market better and commissioning at a cheaper rate.  In reference to the timely 
provision of adaptations, Ms Gibson reported that there was evidence that 
these were taking too long at the moment and the aim was to address this.  In 
answer to a question, she stated that consideration was being given to using 
independent occupational therapists (OTs).  It was noted that 
[...]
t there were particular issues 
with the involvement of schools that needed to be addressed. 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the work plan for the Panel be noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Mahir Demir 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel  
Decision Tracker 
 
Mtg. 
Date 

 
Item 

 
Action  

 
Who by 

Completed 

8 Nov 18 17. Minutes Update on the findings from the Harris Federation’s SATs results 
inquiry. 
 

Eveleen Riordan – Asst. 
Dir Schls & Learning 

Y 

 The Head teacher, deputy head and another teacher are no longer at the school.  Harris Federation did not report in public that they were dismissed, but the 
media has chosen to do so.  All staff members have a right of appeal (not yet expired) and so their position(s) isn’t finalised yet.  
 
Joanne Taylor from Harris Coleraine is now the Executive Principal at Philip Lane and Coleraine and that will remain the case whatever happens.  
 

8 Nov 18 18. Cabinet Member Questions – Children and 
Families 

That Cllr Weston should write to TBAP Multi-Academy Trust on the 
terms outlined above and provide an update on the contract review 
to the Panel in February 2019. 
 

Cllr Weston, Cabinet 
Member for Children & 
Families 

N 

8 Nov 18 
 

19. Priority 1 Budget Position – Quarter 1 Provide information about the current number of NRPF cases and 
the current budget figures. 

Sarah Alexander, Asst. 
Dir. Safeguarding & 
Social Care/ Paul 
Durrant, Senior 
Business Partner 
 

N 

8 Nov 18 JTAI Action Plan Provide data on neglected children by ward. 
 

Ann Graham, Director 
of Children’s 
Services/Sarah 
Alexander Asst. 
Director Safeguarding 
 

Y  

18 Dec 18 31. Scrutiny of the 2019/20 Draft Budget/5 Year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (2019/20-
2023/24)  
 

1. That the report on the recruitment and retention of social 
workers within the Children’s Service that was considered by the 
Staffing and Remuneration
[...]
ngey, there 

having some of the most deprived and the most prosperous wards in the country. 

 

Of the approximately 278,000 residents of the borough (GLA estimate 2017), 62% of the total population, and over 70% of 

the children and young people living in the borough are from Black and Minority Ethnic groups (BAME) . Haringey’s 

population is the seventh most ethnically diverse in the country, and at least 100 different languages are spoken in the 

borough. 48% of children in schools have another language rather than English as their first language (GLA 2015).  

 

There are approximately 64,650 children (aged under 18) living in Haringey, making up 23% of the borough’s population 

(Source GLA estimate). 16.9% of these are living in families where the adults are out of work.  

 

The wards with the largest number of people aged under 20 in Haringey are: Seven Sisters, Northumberland Park, White 

Hart Lane, and Tottenham Hale. Seven of Haringey’s 19 wards are within the most deprived 10% nationally, and these are 

in the east of the borough. Haringey is the 6th most deprived borough in London with the 10th highest level of child poverty 

in London. There are more children in the east of Haringey, which has higher levels of deprivation than the west. (2015 MYE 

by ward (experimental statistics). The child population in Haringey continue to increase steadily.  

P
age 12

http://intranet/


 
 

Haringey Local Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2017-2018 

5 
 

 

 

P
age 13

http://intranet/


 
 

Haringey Local Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2017-2018 

6 
  

P
age 14

http://intranet/


 
 

Haringey Local Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2017-2018 

7 
 

 

 

2.1 Practical Arrangements 

 

For Haringey’s Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB), 2017-18 was a year of challenge and opportunity.  Despite the 

significant delay in the publication of the new draft of Working Together 2018, and the implementation o
[...]
sponsibility to 
check the terms and conditions of any other web sites you may visit. We cannot 
guarantee that these links will work all of the time and we have no control over the 
availability of the linked pages. 

Page 56

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-1
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/early-years-foundation-stage-profile-results-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/early-years-foundation-stage-profile-results-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/gcse-and-equivalent-results-2017-to-2018-provisional
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/gcse-and-equivalent-results-2017-to-2018-provisional
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/a-level-and-other-16-to-18-results-2017-to-2018-provisional
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/a-level-and-other-16-to-18-results-2017-to-2018-provisional


 

Page 3 of 16  

Haringey educational attainment 2018 
Summary 
 
Early Years (Reception year, age 4-5) 

 76% of Haringey pupils reach a Good Level of Development (GLD), which is above 
the London average for the third consecutive year. All groups did better than their 
comparators nationally. Disadvantaged Pupil outcomes are in line with the Non 
Disadvantaged national average (a feature of outstanding in Ofsted criteria). 

 The proportion of Haringey children achieving their Early Learning Goals (ELG) is 2-
4% higher in each area compared to national averages and are 1-2% higher than 
London. 9 out of 10 Haringey children achieve their ELG in physical development and 
expressive arts and design.  

Key Stages 1 and 2 (year groups 1 to 6) 
 Phonics: 85% of Haringey pupils pass their phonics test, which is 3% above the 

national average and the best result to date in Haringey.  

 KS1: outcomes at the Expected Standard and the higher Greater Depth standard are 
now above national averages in all subjects and across all pupil groups
[...]

 

 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Report for:  CYPS Scrutiny Panel: 4 February 2019 
Item number:  
 
Title: Support to Children from Refugee Families –Update since 

Scrutiny Review 
  
Lead Officer: Rubina Mazher,  020 8489 5053,  
rubina.mazher@haringey.gov.uk  
 

Authorised by:   
Lead Officer:  Ann Graham,   Director of Children‟s Services  
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 

 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 

 
To update Members on progress with the implementation of improvements 

identified by the Scrutiny review that was undertaken on the work of the NRPF 

team and the relevant voluntary sector organisations.  

2 Recommendations 
 
That Members receive this report. 
 

3. Background Information 
 

3.1 The review in 2017 / 18 considered evidence from officers and from local 
charities providing support to families with no recourse to public funds and to 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children,  following which a response was 
submitted to Cabinet in July 2018.   

 
3.2 In June 2018, 160 cases were audited and key areas of practice were 

examined to include the quality of Child in Need plans, the priority need for the 
family, supervision/management oversight and evidence of direct work with 
children.  
 

3.3 The following actions have been taken to address the issues identified in the 

audit:  

 cases that were earmarked for step-down have now been actioned and 
 closed to Children‟s Social Care; 

 consideration is now given for early help support at the point of closure 
 when families have recourse to public funds;  

 the „no recourse to public funds” policy has been updated; 

Page 77 Agenda Item 10

mailto:rubina.mazher@haringey.gov.uk


 

2 
 

 regular Child in Need meetings have been scheduled on all open cases.  

 the new Head of Service for Children in Need is working on a project to 
reshape the existing resources allocated to NRPF team to improve 
service delivery.  
 

3.4 An experienced NRPF social work practitioner has recently been recruited and 
has undertaken reviews of cases leading to a reduction in the number of 
NRPF cases. It has also been identified that greater support is needed at the 
point of entry to the service to ensure that the right questions and documents 
are being viewed and thus decisions are better informed.  
 

3.5 There are a number of families that are from the European Economic Area 
(EEA) who are not exercising their treaty rights.  Work will need to be 
completed with this group to ensure they do.  We are continuing to work 
closely with the Home Office to progress applications in a timely manner.  
 

3.6 Where there are disputes with other local authorities regarding allocation of 
responsibility for the support of specific families with NRPF, addressing and 
meeting the family‟s needs are prioritised and dealt with before such issues 
are addressed.   The new Head of Service has already set up regular 
meetings with Head of Services of neighbouring boroughs including Enfield, 
Barnet and Waltham Forest to discuss disputed cases. 
 

3.7 NRPF families are offered a list of local Immigration solicitors at the point of 
initial assessment undertaken by CSC. 
 

3.8 Regular service meetings are held with NELMA and Project 17. Practice 
issues raised by them are closely monitored and reviewed by the Head of 
Service,  and practitioners are advised to take on board learning from specific 
case reviews to improve their practice.   

 
4 Contribution to strategic outcomes 

Priory 1 of the Corporate Plan – “Enable every child and young person to have 
the best start in life, with high quality education”.  It is particularly relevant to 
Objective 5: “Children and families who need extra help will get the right support 
at the right time to tackle issues before they escalate”.   
 

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 Report to Cabinet on 17 July 2018 

https:/

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY 4TH 
FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Mahir Demir (Chair), Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, 
Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Khaled Moyeed 
 

Co-opted Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor representative), 
Yvonne Denny (Church representative), Luci Davin (Parent Governor 
representative) 
 
 
10. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item 1 on the agenda in respect of filming 
at this meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None.  
 

12. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

14. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 18 December 2018 be approved. 
 

16. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND PERFORMANCE  
 
James Page, the Chief Executive of Haringey Education Partnership, reported on 
educational attainment and performance data for children taking tests and exams 
within Haringey schools in 2018.  The data from these had only recently been 



 

 

validated externally.  It had previously been presented to the Panel by the relevant 
Assistant Director within the Children and Young People’s Service but responsibility 
had now passed to Haringey Education Partnership.   
 
He reported that 76% of Haringey pupils within early years had reached a Good Level 
of Development (GLD), which was above the London average.  There was 
nevertheless some evidence of lower performance by Turkish children.  In Key Stages 
1 and 2, there had been a considerable increase in performance in phonics but there 
was evidence of slight underperformance in this by Black Caribbean and Turkish 
children.  In Key Stage 1 tests, outcomes at the Expected Standard and the higher 
Greater Depth standard were now above national averages in all subjects.  However, 
there were lower levels of performance amongst Turkish and Black Caribbean 
children.  For Key Stage 2, attainment in all subjects was in line with or above national 
averages.  A high percentage of those achieving the Greater Depth levels of 
performance were from the affluent white communities within the borough.   
 
For Key Stage 4 (GCSE), Haringey pupils scored 0.16 in the Progress 8 figures, which 
was above the national average.  Haringey was 24th out of the 32 London boroughs.  
Pupils from white British backgrounds performed substantially better than other 
groups.  Black Caribbean, black African and Turkish pupils were not performing to 
quite the same levels though.  However, there was evidence that the gap in 
attainment for Turkish pupils was diminishing.  In respect of post 16, the Panel noted 
that 51% of young people, including 80% of those in the east of the borough, went 
outside of the borough.  The average grade achieved at „A‟ Level was C+. 
 
In answer to a question regarding what was being done to improve the performance of 
Turkish children, Mr Page reported that work was taking place with schools and Key 
Stage 2 was being looked at specifically.  There was a BAME Achievement Group that 
was looking at underperformance and, in particular, linking up with similar London 
boroughs. The underperformance of Black Caribbean and Black African children was 
a national issue but that of Turkish children was a more localised matter.  All schools 
received a data pack outlining performance, including those of different groups and 
how results compared with those in London and nationally.  School improvement 
partners visited each school that had bought into the services of Haringey Education 
Partnership at least three times per year.  Some schools had bought additional 
support.  Schools also learnt from each other through the peer partnership 
programme. 
 
Mr Page stated that school improvement partners looked at relevant data with schools 
and worked with their leadership teams.  They also went into classrooms and made 
suggestions on how teaching practice could be improved.  High quality teaching was 
the most effective way of addressing underperformance and, in particular, overcoming 
language difficulties and disaffection with school.   
 
In answer to a question regarding supplementary schools and additional tuition, Mr 
Page stated that it was difficult to determine how effective they were.  The boroughs 
which had the most of such provision tended to have the 11 Plus.  Haringey 
performance at early year‟s stage was near the top in London.  By Key Stage 1, it was 
just above average and it was in the bottom third for London by Key Stage 4.  The 
boroughs near the top tended to be those with selective schools.   



 

 

 
Councillor Elin Weston, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, commented 
that there was no suggestion that Haringey schools were underperforming.  Haringey 
was one of only five local authorities where all schools were rated as either being 
good or outstanding.   
 
In answer to a question regarding ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages) 
classes, Mr Page stated that the College of North East London was able to provide 
teaching for this and were keen to assist.   
 
In answer to another question regarding help for children who found it difficult to 
access quiet space and the facilities to complete their homework satisfactorily, the 
Cabinet Member stated that there were examples of schools that provided additional 
help.  However, there was pressure on all school budgets and, whilst they did their 
best, it was difficult for them.  She stated that Haringey Education Partnership was 
contracted to deliver school improvement services for those schools that had bought 
into the service.  Specific recommendations could be made to schools if necessary 
and this was something that could be considered. 
 

17. HARINGEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDRENS BOARD  
 
David Archibald, Interim Chair of Haringey Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(LSCB), reported on the LSCB’s Annual Report for 2018.  The period covered by the 
report included the appointment of a new Director of Children’s Services and LSCB 
Board Manager, as well as the publication of the new “Working Together”.  From 
September this year, there would no longer be a requirement to have a LSCB and it 
would be the responsibility of each local authority and Police and NHS partners to 
agree suitable local arrangements.   In the meantime, the focus was on ensuring that 
it was business as usual.  There had been 11,827 contacts with the service during 
2018 and 327 child protection plans had been put together by partners by the end of 
the year.   
 
He reported that consideration was being given to what would work best regarding 
future safeguarding structures.  The new guidance in “Working Together” had also 
suggested that different arrangements would be needed for child death reviews in the 
future.  However, it needed to be noted that 90% of child deaths arose from medical 
issues and were not connected to safeguarding issues. 
 
In answer to a question regarding the merger of Haringey and Enfield Police functions, 
the Cabinet Member for Children and Families stated this had resulted in Police 
responsibility for safeguarding being brought back into the borough.  Police officers 
who were now leading on safeguarding had also worked in Haringey before and she 
had therefore been reassured that there were unlikely to be adverse effects arising 
from the merger.  Mr Archibald commented that he had been impressed by the 
involvement of the Police in the LSCB.   
 
Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention, reported that demand for 
Early Help services had doubled with 1004 and families contacting the service.  
Ofsted had commented that the service was working well with the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH).   It was noted that work had taken place to look at where 



 

 

contacts with the service were coming from.  There had also been training regarding 
thresholds.  OFSTED had commented that there appeared to be a good 
understanding of thresholds amongst safeguarding partners.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the role of the Local Authority Designated Officer 
(LADO), Mr Archibald stated that the low number of referrals was consistent with 
national patterns.  The Panel noted that the recent OFSTED inspection report had 
praised the performance of the LADO.  Suspension of staff who were the subject of 
allegations was a last resort.  The LADO worked closely with Human Resources and 
consulted with Headteachers.  There was also a written protocol.  It was agreed that 
the LADO would be invited to attend a future meeting of the Panel to present the 
annual report of the LADO.   
 
Ms Gibson reported on progress with the implementation of the recommendations of 
the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) that had taken place last year. She stated 
that progress was closely monitored.  Some of the recommendations were for 
individual agencies whilst others were for the partnership as a whole.  Each 
recommendations had either been allocated to a sub group of the LSCB or an 
individual agency.  56 recommendations had so far been completed.   Progress of 42 
of the remaining recommendations had been RAG rated as green, 6 were amber and 
3 were red.  Further work was being undertaken on the recommendations that had not 
yet been completed.  The focus was on making sustainable progress.  Further reports 
on progress would be made in due course. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the LADO be invited to attend a future meeting of the Panel to present the annual 
report of the LADO.   
 

18. SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS  
 
Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning, reported that a review 
of exclusions had been undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Delivery Unit.  This had 
begun in the autumn and the final report of this was due shortly.  Findings had so far 
shown that the rate of exclusions in Haringey was increasing and was above that of 
neighbouring boroughs.  Disproportionate numbers of children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and from Black and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) communities were being excluded.  The Council had a statutory duty 
to ensure that children and young people who had been excluded received an 
education.   A review of alternative provision would take place once the review on 
exclusions had been completed.  
 
The Panel noted that the number of fixed term exclusions was now going down.  
However, it took time for relevant data to filter through.  Figures for permanent 
exclusions form secondary schools were as follows: 

 2014/15; 36 

 2015/16; 19 

 2016/17; 16 

 2017/18 (1 term only); 28 
 



 

 

The figures for 2017/18 were of some concern, particularly as they only covered the 
Autumn Term of 2017.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Riordon stated that exclusions were not concentrated on 
any specific schools and there was no clear pattern.  The Panel noted that primary 
schools were in a better position to support pupils as they were smaller in size. Some 
children could find it difficult to adjust to secondary school after moving up from 
primary school.  Efforts were being made to encourage secondary schools to work 
closely with the Council to address these issues. 
 
In answer to a question regarding alternative provision, Ms Riordan reported that there 
was a range of provision.  The upcoming review would look at whether it was meeting 
the needs of children and young people in the borough.  In answer to another 
question, she stated that exclusions were for a wide range of issues including bringing 
weapons into school, drugs and persistent bad behaviour.  It was generally used as a 
very last resort.  Some pupils were placed in alternative provision as a short term 
temporary measure.  There was an in year fair access panel that allocated pupils who 
were being re-integrated into mainstream schools.  Each school was expected to take 
a proportion of these.    
 
She reported that the review on exclusions had looked at children with SEND and 
whether exclusions were due to unmet need or behavioural issues.  On a national 
basis, children with SEND were six times more likely to be excluded but the level for 
Haringey was slightly below this.  The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
commented that all excluded children had some sort of need that required meeting.  
Schools needed appropriate challenge regarding how well they were managing the 
process.  It was not being suggested that schools were using exclusions 
inappropriately.  Schools already tried to avoid exclusions and consideration was 
being given to what additional support they might need.  Headteachers needed to 
ensure that the school community was safe and exclusions were sometimes 
necessary as a last resort to ensure this. 
 
Ms Davin commented that a disproportionate number of children who were excluded 
appeared to live in housing provision that was insecure.  Ms Riordan agreed to look 
further into this issue.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That a further report on exclusions be made to the Panel when the final report of the 
review of exclusions has been completed. 
 

19. REVIEW ON SUPPORT TO CHILDREN FROM REFUGEE FAMILIES  
 
Ms Gibson reported that good progress had been made in implementing the 
recommendations of the review.  160 cases had been audited and key areas of 
practice examined.  Action had been taken to address issues that had come to light in 
the course of this, including revision of the NRPF policy, regular “Child in Need” 
meetings on all open cases and work to reshape existing resources allocated to the 
NRPF team.  An experienced NRPF social work practitioner had also recently been 
recruited and undertaken reviews of cases leading to a reduction in the number of 



 

 

NRPF cases.  Where there were disputes with other local authorities regarding 
responsibility for support of NRPF families, addressing and meeting the family‟s needs 
were now prioritised.  There was also closer work with the voluntary and community 
sector, with regular meetings taking place and better relationships established. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether consideration could be given to paying 
for legal advice up front where necessary and cost effective, she agreed to report 
back to the Panel in due course.  The Panel also requested further information about 
comparative levels of subsistence paid by other boroughs.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That further information be provided to the Panel on: 

 The provision of legal advice for NRPF and whether consideration is given to the 
payment up front of legal costs where this might be cost effective; and 

 Comparative data on levels of subsistence that are payable in different boroughs. 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the work plan for the Panel be noted; and 

 
2. That the meeting scheduled for 7 March be moved to 19 March 2019 and take 

place immediately following the joint meeting with the Adults and Health Scrutiny 
Panel meeting already arranged for this date, that will be looking at the issue of 
transition.  

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Mahir Demir 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


